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Production of Xarn and Cleth for Aomestic Consumption

+

*817. S8HRI P. GANGADEB:
SHRI PURSHOTTAM KA-
KODKAR: Wil the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether production of yarn and cloth for both domestic consumption and exports would be augmented in the Fifth Plan;

(b) if so, whether Government will regulate the production pattern of yarn; and

(c) the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA):
(a) to (c). A statement is laxd on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. It has been proposed to raise the production of cotton tex-
tileg to 10,000 million mis. from both the orgamsed and decentrahzed Sectors, and of yarn to 1.270 mllion kgs. at the end of the Fifth Plan, For this purpose it has been decided to allow expansion 1o the extent of 1.6 million spindles and 10,000 looms.

(h) and (c). Yes. Sir. The objective is to increase the supply of free yarn for the decentralised weaving sector with special reference to the handloom sector, and to bring about better dispersal of spinning capacity to cater effectively to the needs of weavers throughout the country. The expansion in spinning capacity will be made subject to the following conditions:—

(a) the units will have to supply thelr production in hend or cone form as per the directions of the Textile Commissioner; and

(s) D0‘par cent of the new spinning production should be below 408 coE.

CHAITRA 2}, 1807 (SAKA)

Oral Answoers 18

SHRI P, GANGADER: In view of the fact that there is country-wide shortage of coarse and medium cloth at a reasonable price, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether Government have made any plan to standardise production so as to produce only one or two varieties of cloth and ban the rest of the vaneties from being produced in this country, and further will Government ensure that a reasonable proportion of the total production of standard cloth produced in thig country 18 made available to the public, and that ng inferior quality of coarse cloth should find place m it.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
We appreciate the point made by tbe hon. Member regarding the necessily of reducing the enormous number of varieties that we have in this textide fleld, that 1s, 1100 vaneties of textiles or 80. He has suggested whether we can bring it down to one or two.
Obviously that will be very difficult and it will create dislocation of production and thereby causing largescale unemployment, But the main point is taken care of and it 18 this. We have already introduced 10 per cent reduction with effect from last year and gradually we propose to reduce the varieties more and more. And, regarding the second question I would like to say that regarding the total produc. tion of textiles in the mill sector we have reserved nearly 24 per cent for standard cloth and we have introduced new specifications from 1st of March of this year so that the quality of the standard eloth improves,

SHRI P. GANGADEB; Sir, I would further like to know whether Government iz also thinking of allowing production of finer varieties of cloth only for the purposes of export and at the same time having limitation of its domestic consumption? What is the decision of the Government in this regard?

PROY. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
On thiy point the position is ke this.
All textiles that we export mre not of fner or super-fine variety, Medium
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‘variefy is there, What type of textile we can exporl depends upon the de. mand for that particular type of product. Superfine variely and fine vartety is not so much in demand,

SHRI K. 8. CHAVDA: Handloom ifidusf¥y does not get adequate quantity of coffon. Whatever the handloom sector has to get 1s 10 be purchased at very high prices. In view ol the fact that the country gets valuable foreign exchange by export of handloom cloth, may 1 know whether Government will think 1n terms of stopping the export of yarn and make it available to the handloom industry?

PROF. D, P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
In the expansion that is allowed in the textile field, 9077 of yarn is under the count forties und this 1s generally meant for the handloom sector. It 1s having in view the weavers' interest in

*mind, that the Government has‘ seen to it that 90 per cent ef the production is made available malnly to them,

SHRI S. R. DAMANL: During the Fifth Five.year Plan spindles expansion
15 estimated to be 2.06 mullions und looms 10,000 and this would require more consumpt.on of coiton. May 1 know from the Minister whether Government, while allowing expansion, wil] also keep in mind that side by sude the production of cofton ézlso icreases?

y . Tom ety ¢ o

PROF.«D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:

- We. share this view and we,pgpRese also to incregge fhe praduetwan.-of cotton and in fact so far as the medium varietres of colfpn and~ity production

- is concerned wepgill aveohaviagishert supply. We propose te encoyfage eur fermers. to produce more “af rmiediam staple. We have imporied two lakh bales of medium staple cotton from

. Pakistan while our shortage is 8 lakh

- bales a1
“hrmre,

SHRI K. GOPAL: The Minister stated
-+in reply to part (b) and fc)-that ‘the objective is to increase the supplynof

+ free yarn for the deceniralised wedving secior with apecial reference to the handloom gector’. I hope the Minister will agree with me that the problem is not one of production but of disiribu. tion. I wou!d like to know from him what steps have been taken by Government to sireamline the distribution of yarn?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Distribution is an issue about which I do not know whether it is necessarily a problem, It is allotted by the Textile Commissioner to the respective State Governments, It is for them to 1lift and distribule properly.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The Minister said that he will revise the specification of standard cloth. Has he considered the advisatnlity of including in this revised classification the finer cloth pro-
ducerd 1n the country so that you can consume more of long stuple coiton which 13 grown in this country? My other question is this. The Munister alsp said that there 1s a shortage of medium staple cotton. Would they consider, while asking the farmers to produce it, seeing to 1t that they increase the production so that whatever production tuke, place here, i1l does not meet witn the same fate as has happened to the long staple cotton?

PROF. D, P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
We have already made the specification. But I am not sure even if we propose to use long staple cotlon for the production of standard cloth, whether 1t he technically feusible or

; not, .

"

- SHRI H. M, PATEL; It is possible to produce this. .

~" -PROF., D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
1 am not guite sure. That is why [

..said that. This possility will certainly be examined. And, as I have said, it is our endeavour to see that whatever is produced in the country and is in demand, naturally, we would like to absorb it but the question is whether we can absorb and whether the production capacity is there.

.
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, I be. lieve, the hon. Minister js aware that if they produce standard cloth in the name of the poor, it means that they will be getting only substandard coarse variely. We can produce the standard cloth even out of long staple cotton that has been produced in this country which is surplus. Will the Minster assure that this long staple variety will be fully utilised to produce the standard cloth, particularly, by ensuring that in the decentralised sector, for the production of sarees the same isreserved to the handloom sector and finer count of yarn i» supplied to the handloom wavers to produce sarees”
The middle seclor does not produce saree« ay was recominended long time back by the Ashoka Mehta Committee.
Will -ome measures be taken to rationalise the production of cloth to consume the internal cotton and also the yarn?

PROF D P. CHHATTOPADHYAYA:
I have already responded to the question ot Mr. Patel T would hke to repeat (1 We are examining the possibility of using long staple cotton for the purpose of production of mill.cloth.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: You have not even given remunerative price.
How can the farmers produce the cotton”

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI: Is there representalion made by the textile mills in respect of the production of standard cloth and other varieties?
If so, what has been done to thai?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
A section of industry hus represented about their difficulties regurding the production of standard cloth because they find that it is unremuneratie from theiwr point of view. From 1968
1o 1874 the cost of production, according to their calculation, has gone up nearly to 105 per cent. Bul, last year, we allowed utilisation of 30 per cent.
Even now 65 per cent of it iz uncovered. They have a grievance;, we are looking into the matter and a decision will be taken soon,

sft PER W WA : 9TRT TH F
91T ¥ A IAT AT § A FAE W
IR ATA H 0T AW AgA wEw
AW AT ¥\ T AL TE W wY
T AT, T AT A 200 W FLA § )
| X UM TR "y frafr T
AL 4T W9 A AT 9% faEre w1 F
g TaE 9 FY AC? F O gfAT TW@wRw
2 37 q W 200 ®¢ ST A 1007
TATAT § I 97 AT 200 T ¥ WA A
Fmdt g A T TW W FB WA
3TN AEA & WT a7 T FH F
T o

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, I cannol say whether it will “e reduced but so far as smaller umts are concerned we may have a look at it

Purchase of Wide-Bodied Aircraft

+
*620. SHRI C K. CHANDRAPPAN.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRI-
SHNAN: Wili the Minster of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to stute:

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian Airlines ig going to buy some wide-bodied aircraft;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

{c¢) which are the countries who have so far approached India?

THE MINISTER OF FOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION 1S8HRI RAJ BAHA-
DUR): (a) to (c). Indian Airlines have submitted to Government their detaled proposals regarding purchase of wide-bodied aircraft. These are under the consideration of Government,

